
STRENGTHENING

BANKING
SYSTEM

THE INSTITUTE OF COST ACCOUNTANTS OF INDIA
(Statutory body under an Act ofParliament) www.icmai.in 1



J

STRENGTHENING

INDIAN
BANKING ^
SYSTEM

0) THE IHSTITWTE OF COSTACCOUMTAMTS OF INDIA

JANUARY2016 V0L51 NO. 1 noo

The Management Accountant, official organ of
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
established in 1944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFAand CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
on behalf of The Institute ofCost Accountants of
India,12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMAP V Bhattad

on behalfofThe Institute of Cost Accountants of
India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata- 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52,Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani, Kolkata
700009, on behalfof The Instituteof Cost
Accountants of India, 12,SudderStreet, Kolkata-
700016

CHAIRMAN

RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMAAvijit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan, 4th Floor, 84, Harish
Mukherjee Road, KoIkata-700 025
Tel: +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184
Fax: +91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of CostAccountants of Indiais the
ownerof all thewritten andvisual contents in this
journal. Permission is necessary to re-use any
content and graphics for any pwpose.

DISCLAIMER

The viewsexpressedby the authorsare
personal and do not necessarily represent the
views of the Institute and therefore should not
be attributed to it.

JANUARV 2016

NSlOG
COVeR STORV

Transmission of Repo Rate

Banker & The Companies Act 2013

Stressed Assets in Indian Banking:
Causes and Measures

Forensic Audit -
Strengthening the Banking System
Role ofARCs in NPA Management

Quality ofLending Vs. Credit Risk

O
e
<D

0

Social Performance ofAgency Banks
and SHG

Editorial

President's Communique

Chairman's Communique (Research, Journal &

Chairman's Communique (Corporate Laws,
Governance and Corporate Sustainability) '
News Coverage: GST - Makmg One India

Letters to Editor

The Management Accountant •
January 2016

m



(0)

O

ICAI-CMA Snapshots

Economy Updates

Institute News

NCC-2016

From the Research Desk

Flashback 2015

Capital Market Comer

' - • K>-f r

Internal Audit - Opportunities for CMAs

Implementation of InternationalFinancial
Reporting Standards in India

Foreign Exchange Management Act 1999

CMAas CFOand KMP

National Company Law Tribunal

Pre-Certification under the Companies Act,
2013

Precedence of Rule 4 over Rule 8 of the
Central Excise Valuation (Determination
of Price of Excisable Goods) Rules, 2000

The Management Accountant technical data
Periodicity; Monthly
Language : English

Overall Size: - 26.5cm x 19.5cm
Screens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland: ? 1.000 p.a. or ? 100 Tor a single copy
Overseas; USSI50 by ainnail

Concessional subscription rates Tor registered students of the Institute
? 300 p.a. or ? 30 for a single copy

www.icmai.in larjLiary 201f>

I

INieRNATldNAL ADVISORV BOARD

CMA (Dr.) Paresh Chattopadhyay
Former Director, Directorate of Research,
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India

CMA Bhaskar Kumar Basu

Former Regional Internal Audit Director, Asia
Pacific Region, DIC Asia Pacific Pte Ltd., Singapore

Prof. Samar K. Datta

Former Professor, IIM, Ahmedabad
Visiting Professor, N.I.B.M., Pune

Dr. J.D. Sharma

President, lOB Officers' Association;
Director, Indian Overseas Bank; Senior VP, AIBOC

CMA (Dr.) Sreehari Chava
Director, Shantiniketan Business School, Nagpur

Shri Debasis Bandyopadhyay
Former Vice President, Global Head Co-Innovation
Network, Tata Consultancy Services

CMA (Dr.) Dhruba Ranjan Dandapat
Professor, University of Calcutta

•

CMA Jayanta Sen
Former Chairman, UAE Overseas Center of ICAI;
Financial Analyst, Baker Hughes, Dubai, UAE

Dr. S. Bandopadhyay
I Retd. D.G.M., I.O.B.

Prof Saibal Kar

! Centre for Studies in Social Sciences, Kolkata and
IZA, Bonn

Prof Sanjay Pal
Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India

'•"TT'

CMAVIJENDRASURANA

CFO of R S Software (India) Ltd.

Advertisement rates per insertion

Back Cover

Inside Cover

Ordy. Full Page
Ordy. HairPagc
Ordy. Qrir. Page

80,000
50,000
30,000

20,000
10.000

The Insiitutc reserves ilie right lo refuse any matlcr of
advertisement dclrinicnial lo the inlcresls ofthe Insliuile. The
decision of the Ifditor in this regard will be final. l-"or any
query,mail lo journai.advt(a icmai.in

The Management Accountant



THE MANAGEMENT
ACCOUNTANT

PGRICULTUR
nnovnnon

FEBRUARY 2016 VOL 51 NO. 2 ? 100

The ManagementAccountant,cfTicial organ of
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
established in 1944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFA and CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, Suddcr Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMAPVBhattad

on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, Suddcr Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52, Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani, Kolkata
700009, on behalf of The Institute of Cost
Accountants of India, 12, Suddcr Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN

RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMAAvijit Goswanii

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan, 4th Floor, 84, Harish Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel: +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184
Fax: +91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India is the
owner of all the written and visual contents in
this journal. Permission is neccssaryto re-use
any content and graphics for any purpose.

DISCLAIMER

Theviewsexpressed by the authorsare personal
and do not ncccssarily represent the views of
the Institute and therefore should not be
attributed to it.

(/>

<t

O

a:
o
u_

I

<C

February 2016

Agriculture,
Industry and
Education:

Problems of Fusion

and

Confusion

Changing
Dynamics
in India's

Agricultural
Policy

20

27

O
G

Agro Tourism in
West Bengal 40

Organic Farming in the Sikkim
Himalayas 48

h

Co-Operative Banks: Easy Outlets for
Financing 'Make In India'

Financing Small and Marginal Farmers:
Bankers Issues

52

'mm

nternQtional Corner
IP Tax Planning for Value Creation 64

Taxation
Service Tax: Areas of Concern 67

The Management Accountant February 2016

A

56



Editorial 6

President's Communique 7

Glimpses of SV^National Cost Convention 2016 10
Chairman's Communique

(Committee for Accounting Technicians) 14
Corporate Laws Week: 18-24 January 2016 16
From the Research Desk 95

Economy &Tax Updates 104
Instimte News 114

Quality Review Board Meeting Snapshots 122

Leadership
The Test of Leadership ...

FR5

IFRS 16 Leases 91

87

BQnkin9
The Recent Trends in NPA ofBanks .... 77

HR

Changing face of HR in globalised India .... 84

Companies Act
Roles and Responsibilities ofthe Auditor
under Companies Act 2013 97

. IL iiL\Utf

The Management Accountant technical data
Pcrioilicily: Monthly
Language : English

Overall Size: - 26.5cm x I9.5tm
Scrcens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland: ? 1.1)00 p.a.or ? 100fora singlecopy
Overseas: US$150 by airmail

Concessional subscription rates for registered students ofIhe Institute:
? 300p.a. or ? 30 lora single copy

www.icmai.in February 2016

Advertisement rates per insertion

Back Cover 80.000 2.500
Inside Cover 50,000 2,000
Ordy. Full Page 3t).000 1.500
Ordy. Hal f Page 20.000 1.250
Ordy. Onr, Page 10,000 750

The Institute reserves the right to refuse any matter of
advertisement detrimental to Ihe interests ol the Institute. The
decision ofthe 1-ditor in this regard will be Unal. For any
queiy. mail to journal.advt(fl icmai.in

The Management Accountant



THE MANAGEMENT
ACCOUNTANT

Cost
Man^ement in /
Pharmaceutical industry

TiiF. 1NKTin ri: fif i t >st accuVvtavts ov imdi \

MARCH 2016 V0L51 NO. 3 ?100

The Management Accountant, official organ of
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
established in 1944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFAand CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Dcbaprosanna Nandy
on behalf ofThe Institute ofCost Accountants
of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMAPVBhattad

on behalf ofThe Institute ofCost Accountants
of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52. RajaRammohan RoySarani,Kolkata
700009, on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost
Accountants of India, 12, Sudder Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN

RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEK

CMAAvijit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan, 4th Floor, 84,Harish Mukheijee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel; +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184
Fax; +91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India is the
owner of all the written and visual contents in
this journal. Permission is necessary to re-use
any content and graphics for any purpose.

DISCLAIMER

The views expressedby the authors are personal
and do not necessarily represent the views of
the Institute and therefore should not be

attributed to it.

O

insiDE
18 Designing an ABC model for API

Manufacturing Unit

26 Effect of Capital Structure on Profitability
of Pharrriaceutical Companies

36 Sun Phorma and Ronbaxy Synergy ^

43 Risk Management in
Pharmaceutical
Industry

56 Material Cost Analysis
in Pharmaceutical
Companies:
Traditional
Costing Vs.
Activity
Based

Costing
^

pPise Risk Management

& Taxation
onstitutionol Provisions reaulntinn d •

Activities and Tax Regime ^ Business

. r

•r

The Management Accountant March 2016
^ww.icmai.in

w



Editorial

President's Communique

12 Hon'ble Finance Minister,
Shri Arun Jaitley's speech at the

57*'National Cost Convention 2016

14 Glimpses of 'Malce in India' Week,
13*'-18" February, 2016

IS ICAI-CMA Snapshots

National CMA Practitioners' Convention 2016

87 Institute News

96 Economy &Tax Updates

112

114

From the Research Desko. ^ /

Brochure: 2016 International Summit

The Management Accountant technical data
Periodicity : Monthly
Language : Enghsh

Overall Size: - 26.5cm x 19.5cm
Scrcens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland: ? 1.000 p.a. or ? 100 for a single copy
Overseas: US$150 by airmail

Concessional subscription rates for registered students ofthe Institute:
? 300 p.a. or? 30for a single copy

www.icmai.in March 201 (S

Advertisement rates per insertion

Back Cover 80,000 2,500
Inside Cover 50,000 2,000
Ordy. Full Page 30,000 1,500
Ordy. Half Page 20.000 1.250
Ordy. Qrtr. Page 10,000 750

The Institute reserves the right to refuse any matter of
advcrtiscmcnl dclrimenlal tothe interests ofthe Institute. The
decision of the Editor in thisregard will be final. Forany
qiicr\'. nniil tojournal.advtt??icmai.in

The Management Accounlanl



APRIL 2016 VOL 5! N0.4 ? iOO

The Management Accountant, official organ of
The Instimte ofCost Accountants of India,
established in 1944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFA and CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
on behalf of The Institute ofCost Accountants

of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai,in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMAPVBhattad
on behalf ofThe Instimte ofCost Accountants

of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52, Raja RammohanRoy Sarani, Kolkata
700009, on behalf ofThe Institute ofCost
Accountants of India, 12, Sudder Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN

RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMA Avijlt Gnswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan. 4th Floor. 84, Harish Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel: +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184

Fax:+91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India is the

owner of all the written and visual contents in

this journal. Permission is neccssary lo re-use
any content and graphics for any purpose.

DISCLAIMER

The views expressed by the authors are personal
and do not necessarily represent the views of
the Institute and therefore should not be

attributed to it.

•

April 2016

Ccver Stcry
Introduction
ofGoods and
Services Tax

(GST) in India:
Prospects and

the Road
Ahead

Emerging
Issues

ofGST
GST Model
for India

INTERNATIONAL CORNER

m
Shaping Singapore: Lessons in Leadership and
Governance with ahealthy dose ofParanoia

BUDGET ANALYSIS 2016-17

0
1

CostConnpetency Posture ofRailway Bu^
Union Budget 2016-iy: Impact Analysis
Rural Sector

Central Excise Act

on the

The Mtinagement AicounUml

I
April 201 (•>

"""^w.icmai.in



Editohdl •; "'

President's Communique

Glimpses of NationalRegional Councils' •
& Chapters'Meet 2016

ICAI-CMA Snapshots

From the Research Desk

102 I Institute Notices

Faculty Development Pi'bgrdrrirne
(FDP) . 1 ^

Glimpses of NationalStudents' Convocation 2016

Chairman's Communique

Institute News

RISK MANAGEMENT

l-ledging....The Original Insurance

Masala Bonds

TAXATION

Understanding Taxation of
Mutual Funds

WOMEN EMPOWERMENT

8
Woman a Key Player

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Regimentation or Free Play

TheManagementAccountant technical data
Periodicltj': Monthly
I.anguagc : English

Overall Size; -26.5cm x 19.5cm
Screens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland: ? 1,000 p.a. or f 100 fora single copy
Overseas: USSI50 by airmail

Concessional subscription rates for registeredstudents of the Institute:
f 300 p.a. or ? 30 for a single copy

www.icmai.in April 20 1^

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING

e

1

ManagementAccounting
Practices in ManufacturingSector

Management Accounting -
A ValueProposition

ManagementAccounting •
AComprehensive Systemfor
Supporting Scientific Audit

CASE STUDY

m Global Accounting Practices:
ACaseStudy of OrReddy's
Laboratories Limited

Advertisement rates per insertion

Back Cover

Inside Cover

Ordy. Full Page
Ordy. Half Page
Ordy. Qnr. Page

80.000 2,500
50,000 2.000
30.000 1,500
20.000 1.250
10.000 750

Tlie Institute reserves the right to reftise any matterof
advertisement detrimental to the interests of the Institute. The
decision of the Editor in this regard will be final. For any
qucr>'. mail to journal.advt(a icmai.in

lie \'l;iiuiuc'iticnl Aci'ounlanl



May20K> VOL 51 NO. 5

The Management Accountant, official organ of
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
established in 1944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFAand CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Dcbaprosanna Nandy
on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants

of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMA P V Bhattad
on behalf of The Institute of Cost Accountants

of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52, Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani,Kolkata
700009, on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost
Accountants oflndia, 12, Sudder Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN
RESEARCH, JOURNAL& IT COiMMITTEE

CMA Avijit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan, 4th Floor, 84, Harish Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel; +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184

Fax:+91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India is the
owner of all the written and visual contents in
this journal. Permission is necessary to re-use
any content and graphics for any purpose.

? !()()

disclaimer
The views expressed by theauthors are persona!
anddo notnecessarily represent theviews of
the Institute and therefore should not be
attributed to ij.

The Management Acc

May 2016

Telecom Sector Reform in India &
Universal Service Obligation Fund in Telecom Industry

Strategic Analysis •
ACase Study ofIndian Telecom Industry (jb
Does Working Capital Policy Affect Profitability?
An Introspection ofCentral Telecommunication v
Companies in India (37 j

ITRS15

in Telecommunication Industry )

Accounting Separation Report In Telecom Industry

Make in India -

Need for an integrated approach

SWACHH BHARATCESS

Swachh Bharat Cess -Acritical analysis

|̂ ||

©

^ujw.icmai.in

A



COST AUDITING STANDARDS

Are Standards on Cost Auditing mandatoryfor Audit of Cost Records? ©
DIGITAL MEDIA

Digital Media Campaigns: Strategic Implementation

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING

Revisiting the Reinvestment Rate

m

Working CapitalManagement in Tata MotorsLtd

to*#

Editorial

President's Communique

From the desk of Ml -T& P

Glimpses of 43rd SAFA Board Meeting

ICAI-CMA Snapshots

Celebrating Womanhood: Enlightenment through
Education and Empov\/erment through Entrepreneurship

0
Q
Q
@

©

(2)
(iS
(i^

0

asm
An Introduction to NCLT

Ready Reci<onerfor Applicability ofService Tax on
services provided byGovernment &Local Authorities

TheManagementAccountant technical data
Perlodicit>': Monthly
Language : English

OverallSize:- 26.5cm x I9.5cni
Scrcens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland* X1.000 p a.or ? 100 for a single copy
Overseas: USS150 byairmail

Concessional subscription rates for registered students ofthe Institute
f 300 p.a. or? 30 for asingle copy

^^lu.icmai.in May 2016

World Earth Week Snapshots

institute Nevi/s

From the Research Desk

Economy & TaxLfpdates

International Summit 2016

World Earth Week - A Report

Advertisement rates per insertion
|F uss

Back Cover

Inside Cover

Ordy, Full Page
Ordy. Half Page
Ordy. Qrtr Page

80,000
50,000
30.000
20.000
10.000

2.500
2,000
1.500

1,250
750

The Institutereserves the right to reflise any matterof
advertisement detrimental to the interests of the Institute. The
decision of the Editor in this regard will be Final. Forany
query, mail iojournal.advt<^icmai.in

The Managcmcnl Accounlui.



3''

June 2016 VOL 51 NO, 6

The Management Accountant, official organ of
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
established in 1944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFA and CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
on behalfof The Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMAPVBhattad

on behalfofThe Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at52, Raja Rammolian Roy Sarani, Kolkata
700009, on behalfofThe Institute of Cost
Accountants of India, 12,SudderStreet
Kolkata- 700016

CHAIRMAN
RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMAAvijitGoswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan. 4th Floor, 84. Harish Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel: +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184
Fax;+91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountantsof India is the
owner of all the written and visual contents in

A this journal. Permission is necessary torc-use
any contentand graphicsfor any purpose.

DISCLAIMER

The views expressed bythe authors arepersonal
and do not necessarily represent the viewsof
the Institute and therefore should not be
attributed to it.

June 2016

INSIDE
Stontf

18 Government Incentives to Startups

22 Start Up India Scheme from Job Seekers to Job Creator
ACritical Analysis of Scheme and Role of C/v\As

31 Make in India
Shall v^e get the Job?

Women Empowerment

36 An Evaluation of Sukanya Samrudhi Yojana Scheme

Water Management

44 Water Management In India:
Context, Preservation And Rationalization

International Corner

50 Ombudsman Platform
AMechanism to Mitigate Business Risk

52 The Changing Dynamics of Oil World

Risk Management

56 Risk Management in Banking Companies

Companies Act

60 NCLT a NCLAT
Tribunalisation of Justice

4 7hc MciiuiiifnK'nt Accountant # June 2016
^^w.icmai.in



65 Recognizing the Inner Drive-An Insight

69 Ease of Doing Business • Duty FreeWarehousing

Financial Management

76 How significant is financial leverage in matured
reputed companies in recent times in India

42 InternalAudit Assignment - Rose with Thorns

85 Outsourcing Internal Audit
A Professional Game Changer

mm
109 Handbook On Drugs
Prices Control-OrderJPPCO)

116

112

TheManagementAccountant technicaldata
Periodicity: Montlily
Language : English

Overall Size: - 26.5cmx 19.5cm
Screens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland: ? 1,000 p.a. or ? 100 for a single copy
Overseas: USS150 by airmail

Concessional subscription rates for registered students ofthe Institute:
? 300p.a.or130 fora single copy

I J« .1

6 Editorial

,. : 7 President's Communique
12 ICAI-CMA Snapshots

16 National Seminar on

Securities Markets in India; Unleashing Startups Potential"
35 CMA Ratna Awards 2015

90 Institute News

98 Economy &Tax Updates
110 From the Research Desk

National Students' Convocation 2016 - List of Prize Winners
11 5 Discussion Meet on Risk Management in BFSl

Glimpses of 13th National Awards for Excellence in Cost Management 2015
118 Glimpses of CMA Awards 2015

120 Startup Ecosystem Ranking 2015

Advertisement rates per insertion

? uss

Back Cover

Inside Cover

Ordy. Full Page
Ordy. Half Page
Ordy. Qrtr. Page

80,000
50,000
30,000
20,000
10,000

2,500
2,000
1,500
1,250
750

The Institute reserves therightto refuse any matter of
advertisement detrimental to the interests of theInstitute. The
decisionof the Editor in this regardwill be final. For any
query, mail tojournal.advt@lcnia!.in

m

wwwAcmaiAn June 2016 • The Management Accountant



July 2016 VOL 51 NO. 7

The ManagementAccountant, official organ of
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
established in 1944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFA and CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
: on behalf of The Institute of Cost Accountants

of India, 12. Sudder Street, IColkata - 700016
editor@icniai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMA P V Bhattad

on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants

of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52, Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani, IColkata
700009, on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost
Accountants of India, 12, Sudder Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN

RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMA Avijit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMABhawan, 4th Floor, 84, Harish Mukheijee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel; +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184

Fax:+9133 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India is the

owner ofall the written and visual contents in
thisjournal. Permission is necessary to re-use
any content and graphics for any purpose.

DISCLAIMER

The viewsexpressed by the authorsare personal
and do not necessarily represent the views of
the Institute and therefore should not be
auributed to it.

E);cellem

0

£U4U

ijj2-j
uofU

Z

UJ

H z
lij 9
:i !<
LU
U 3
><2Q
UJ — IjJ

I
5 $
(/) —

3 X
CQ

16

28

42

•Ato T

Benefits of Bank Mergers

4 The ManagemeiU Accountant # July 2016

JULY 2016

ACHIEVING BUSINESS

EXCEUfNCE THROUGH

0

!✓» <
UJ ^
5 UJ o
t/iUrr

zsz'C
CO UJ ^

zido
QXO
~ UJ
X X

INDIAN AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY
ACHIEVING BUSINESS

E)XELLENCE ON GLOBAL PLATFORM

n 34

Concentrated and Diffused h-

Ownership Structure on <1^
Performance of Indian Cos '-'S

ii
3 u. <

www.icmai.in



Voluntary Disclosure of
Financial Ratios:
CNX Nifty Companies

Woman Directorship-a
laudable initiative towards
Women Empowerment .

Krishi Kalyan Cess:
Legal Stand and the
Accounting Treatment

«/>

Paradigm shift from CLB to
NCLT a NCLAT

70
l<
O
u

Operational performances
of tourism companies

6 Editorial

7 President's Communique

10 Chairman's Communique

14 Observance of 2"^ International Yo^a Day, 2016

80 Economy & Tax Updates

100 Institute News

108 From the Research Desk

111 Cost Accounting Standards Board: CAS - 23 8:24

lillllll /jl

TheManagementAccountant technicaldata
Periodicity: Monthly
Language : English

Overall Size: - 26.5cm x 19.5cm
Screens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland: ? 1.000 p.a. or ? 100 for a single copy
Overseas: US$150 by airmail

Concessional subscription rates for registered studentsof the Institute:
? 300 p.a. or? 30 for a single copy

Advertisement rates per insertion
? us$

Back Cover

Inside Cover

Ordy. Full Page
Ordy. Half Page
Ordy. Qrtr, Page

80,000
50,000
30,000
20,000
10,000

2,500
2,000
1,500
1,250
750

The Institute reserves the right to refuse any^atter of
advertisement detrimental to the interests o0he Institute. The
decision of the Editor in this regard will bi^nal. For any
query, mail tojournal.advt@lcmai.in

wwwAcmai.in July 2016 • The MtinHgcmcn^cvounltiiU 5



THE MANAGEMENT
ACCOl

EBBMU12U,
IBUIUDINGIEOR
feUSiTA'lNBBTLITY-

•'A THEtSSTITUTE OK COST ACCOtXTANTS OF INDIA

August2016 V0L51 NO. 8 ?100

The ManagementAccountant, ofRcial organ of
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
estabUshed in !944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFA and CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMA Kaushik Banerjee

on behalf ofThe Institute ofCost Accountants

of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52, Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani, Kolkata
700009, on behalf ofThe Institute ofCost
Accountants of India, 12, Sudder Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN

RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMAAvijit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan, 4th Floor, 84, Harish Mukheijee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel: +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184
Fax: +91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India is the
owner of ail the written and visual contents in
this journal. Permission is necessary to re-use
any content and graphics for any purpose.

DISCLAIMER

The views expressed by the authors are personal
and do not necessarily represent the views of
the Institute and therefore should not be
attributed to it.

AUGUST 2016

INSIDE
COVER STORY

Skill Development for capacity building -
Telecom Industry

Strengthening Accounting in Primary Agricultural
Cooperative Societies

Capacity Development in Education Sector -
An Overview of Meritocratic Countries

Study on Sustained Competitive Advantage of P & G

INTERVIEW

30

37

41

48

CAAAAsim Kumar Basu, Director (Finance), MSTC Ltd 51

INTERNATIONAL CORNER

Many Implications of Leaving an Economic Union

ECONOMY

Fiscal Federalism: Issues and Pitfalls in Local Self

Governance

BANKNG

Disruptive Innovation
Indian Banking Industry

Gold Policy and GMS: Indian Perspective

54

59

63

80

4 The Managemenl Accountaiil # August 2016 www.icmai.in



COMPANIES ACT

Reporting of Frauds

TQM

TQM: "A tool of business excellence through customer
delight'

CASE STUDY

deduction in Sugar Conversion Cost

TAXATION

71

76

88

GST : APerceptual Study among the Tax Professionals 96

119
Ease of doing Business for EOU/EHTP/STP/BTP

operations

Editorial

President's Communique

Council Committee for the year 2016-2017

ICAI-CMA Snapshots

8

10

13

18

Glimpses of 1" National Conclave for Members in Industry 24

Institute Nev^s 102

From the Research Desk 112

Economy & Tax Updates 114

CMA Career Awareness Programme 121

The Management Accountant technical data
Periodicity: Monthly
Language : English

Overall Size: - 26.5cm x 19.5cm

Screens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland: ? 1,000 p.a. or ? 100 for a single copy
Overseas: USS150 by airmail

Concessional subscription rates for registered students of the Institute:
? 300 p.a. or ? 30 for a single copy

Advertisement rates per insertion

X US$

www.icmai.in

Back Cover

Inside Cover

Ordy. Full Page
Ordy. Half Page
Ordy. Qrtr. Page

80,000 2,500
50,000 2,000
30,000 1,500
20,000 1,250
10,000 750

The Instiiutereservesthe right to refuse any matterof
advertisement detrimental to the interests of the Institute. The
decision of the Editorin this regard will be final. Forany
query, mail to journal.advt@lcmai.in

August 2016 # The Management Accountant 5



I

iM'J

THE MANAGEMENT
ACCOUNTANT

iveness

THE ISSnnrTEOF COST ACCOUNTANTS OF INDIA

September 2016 VOL 51 NO. 9 ? 100

TheManagement Accountant, official organ of
The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
establishedin 1944(foundermemberof IFAC,
SAFA and CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, Sudder Street. Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER ^

CMAPVBhattad

on behalf of The Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, SudderStreet, Kolkata- 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52, RajaRammohan Roy Sarani,Kolkata
700009, on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost
Accountants of India, 12, Sudder Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN

RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMAAvijit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan, 4th Floor, 84, Harish Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel: +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184
Fax;+91 33 2454-0063

The Instinite of Cost Accountants of India is the
owner of all the written and visual contents in
thisjournal. Permission is necessary to re-use
anycontent andgraphics foranypurpose.

DISCLAIMER

Theviews expressed by the authors are personal
anddo notnecessarily represent theviews of
the Institute and therefore should not be
attributed to it.

4 The Management Accoun

SEPTEMBER 2016

INSIDE
COVER STORY

eptember 2016

Localisation & Cost

Competitiveness in Automotive
Industry: A Case Study of Bosch

Cost Competitiveness for
Sustainability

Cost Competitiveness -
An Innovative Strategic
Approach to boost up Market
Share

Cost Optimization -
Shared Service Center

Strategic Cost Analysis-

Strategies for Staying Cost
Competitive

ivww.icmai.m



INTERNATIONAL CORNER

Input cost of Some External
Factors: India Vs China

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Leaning Tower of
Corporate Governance

BANKING

Interest rate cut a loan
from PSBs

TAXATION

l\ Income Declaration Scheme,
2016: AGame Changing Policy

'i., % Curb Tax on Undisclosed
Income

CAPITAL AAARKET

Market Sentiment Indicator

COSTING

ABC Tools in IT Companies

51

72

75

78

81

The ManagementAccountant technical data
Periodicity : Monthly
Language : English

Overall Size: - 26.5cm x 19.5cm

Screens: up to 130

Subscription
Inland: ? 1,000 p.a. or ? 100 for a single copy
Overseas: US$150 by airmail

Concessional subscription rates for registered students of the Institute:
? 300p.a.or ? 30 fora singlecopy

Editorial

President's Communique

Council Committees for
the year 2016-17

ICAI-CMA Snapshots

Institute News

Economy &Tax Updates

From the Research Desk

CMACareer Awareness
Programme

Advertisement rates per insertion

? uss

Back Cover

Inside Cover

Ordy. Full Page
Ordy. Half Page
Ordy. Qrtr. Page

80,000

50,000
30.000
20,000
10,000

2,500
2,000
1,500
1,250
750

6

8

11

16

97

107

116

120

The Institute reserves the right torefuse any matter of
advertisement detrimental to the interests ot theInstitute. The
decision of the Editor in this regard will befinal. For any
query, mail to journal.advt@icmai.in

www.icmai.in September 2016 • The Management Accountant 5



THE MANAGEMENT
ACCOUNTANT

ECONOMIC
INNOVATIONS

THE GAME CHANGER

THE INSTITUTE OF COST ACCOl'NTANTS OF IXDIA

The Management Accountant, official organ of
The Institute ofCost Accountants of India,
established in 1944 (founder member of IFAC,
SAFAandCAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMAPVBhattad

on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants

of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kollcata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52, Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani, Kolkata
700009, on behalf of The Institute of Cost
Accountants of India, 12, Sudder Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN

RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMAAvljit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan, 4th Floor, 84, Harish Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel: +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184

Fax; +91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India is the

owner of all the written and visual contents in

this journal. Permission is necessary to re-use
any content and graphics for any purpose.

50

innovations

- Making Indian
manufacturing
sector more cost

competitive

Innovation in Power

Distribution sector

Case Study of
Tata Power Delhi
Distribution Ltd.

INTERVIEW

Shh Kishor Piraji Kharat
MOaCEO of IDBI Bank

GST

E

loT as a Strategic
Cost Management
Tool

Segment Reporting
Practices in India:

Impact of IFRS 8
During Transition
Period

DISCLAIMER

The views expressed by the authors are personal
and do not necessarily represent the views of
the Institute and therefore should not be

attributed to it.

55 'GST- A Regressive or Progressive Tax?
0

4 The Management Accountant # October 2016 www.icmai.in



A r

Model GST Law, 2016: Areas of Concern

CORPbRATE FRAUD
.'f P

XJW'I T

69. The Typology of Corporate Fraud: Uniqueness And Recurrence^!''

IBC- 2016

76. Opportunities for CAAAs in Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016

83

CLOUD COMPUTING

Emerging Technologies: Cloud
Computing

LEADERSHIP

90
Ambition • Contentment Conflict
A reflection

TAXATION

^ i Ease of Doing Business
QA As AKey Initiative of Mai<e-ln-lndia
\ CBEC Needs To Be Applauded

The ManagementAccountant technical data
Periodicity : Montlily
Language : English

Overall Size: - 26.5cm x 19.5citi
Screens: up to 130

L"t000p..orfl00forasingle^
Overseas: US$150 by airmail

, . . . for registered studentsof the Institute:
Concessional subscription rates
f 300 p-ii- oi" ? 30 for asingle copy

wwiv.icJTiai.in

12.

/•15/
; B

Editorial

President's Communique

ICAI-CMA Snapshots

Glimpses of National Seminar on
Cost Competitiveness a Economic
Growth

/ICQ/ institute News

/116/ From the Research Desk

/-118/ CMA Career Awareness Programme

Advertisement rates perinsertion
^ uss

Back Cover

Inside Cover
Ordy. Full Page
Ordy. Half Page
Ordy. Qrtr. Page

80,000
50,000
30,000
20,000
10,000

2,500
2,000
1,500
1,250
750

The Institute resei^es the right to refuse any matter of
advertisement detrimental to the mterests ofthe Institute. The
decision of the Editor inthis regard will befinal. For any
query, mail to journal.advt@icinai.in

October 2016 • The Management Accountant 5



November 2016 VOL 51 N0.11 ^100

1TheManagement Accountant, official organ of
: The Institute of Cost Accountants of India,
; establishedin 1944(foundermemberof IFAC,

SAFA and CAPA)

EDITOR

CMA Dr Debaprosanna Nandy
on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, SudderStreet,Kolkata- 700016
editor@icraai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMA P V Bhattad

on behalf ofThe Institute of Cost Accountants
of India, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd.
at 52, Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani, Kolkata
700009, on behalf of The Institute of Cost
Accountants of India, 12, Sudder Street,
Kolkata - 700016

CHAIRMAN
RESEARCH, JOURNAL & IT COMMITTEE

CMAAvijit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan, 4th Floor, 84, Harish Mukheijee
Road, Kolkata - 700025
Tel:+91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184

Fax:+91 33 2454-0063

The Institute of Cost Accountants of India is the
owner of all the written and visual contents in
this journal. Permission is necessary to re-use
any content and graphics for any purpose.

I
THE MANAGEMENT

ICHANGINGI
i ROLE OF
; MANAGEMENT
• ACCOUNTANTS

THE INSTtriTTE OFCOST ACCOUNTAMTiOK INDIA.r ?

DISCLAIMER

The views expressed by the authors are personal
and do not necessarily represent the views of
the Institute and therefore should not be
attributed to it.

18

26

NOVEMBER 2016

Cost Excellence:
An Advanced Cost Management Tool ^

Management Accountant as Business Partner
& Change Agent

INSIDE
COVER STORY

28

35

39

41

49

55

Input - Output Analysis towards Performance
Evaluation

CMA for P2P process improvement in SSC

CMAs role as Game Changers

Performance Measurement System for
Start-ups and Scale-ups

Integrated Reporting-Accountants redefining
the role of Management

Role of Management Accountants in
Technology Space

4 The Management Accountant • November 2016
www.icmai.in



f'

CASE STUDY

"EPC project for Power Plants in India
Procedure, Accounting and Taxation aspects

Business Ethics &Corporate Governance 98
at Wells Fargo Company

58

COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Discussion on CAS 23 in reference to Coal Industry 70

OPERATIONAL AUDIT

Value Creation through Operational Audit

GST
Preparedness Towards GST 83

GST Is Not a Panacea 85

76

FINANCIAL AAANAGEMENT
Capital structure and its impact on 89
percentage of earnings: a 40
Astudy on select steel and infrastructure companies CAAA Career Awareness Programme I I o

Editorial 6

President's Communique 8

ICAI-CtAA Snapshots 1 2

Economy &Tax Updates 102

Institute News 105

From the Research Desk 116

TheManagement Accountant technical data Advertisement rates per insertion

Periodicity: Monthly USS

Language : English
Back Cover 80,000 2,500

Overall Size: - 26.5cm x 19.5cm Inside Cover 50,000 2,000
Scrcens: up to 130 Ordy. Full Page 30,000 1,500

Ordy. Half Page 20,000 1,250
Subscription Ordy. Qrtr. Page 10,000 750

Inland: ? 1,000 p.a, or ? 100 for a single copy
Overseas: US$150 by airmail The Institute reserves the right to refuse any matter of

advertisement detrimental to the interests of the Institute. The

Concessional subscription rates for registered students of the Institute: decision of the Editor in this regard will be final. For any
f 300 p.a. or ? 30 for a single copy query, mail to journal.advt@icmai.in

The Management Accountant Journal is Indexed and Listed at:
Index Copernicus and J-gate
Global Impact and Quality factor (2015): 0563

www.icmai.in November 2016 • The Management Accountant 5



INM 111" TLOKCOST ACCi ILVTAM S * ,

December 2016 VOL 51 NO.12 ?100

The Management Accountant, official organ of
The Institute ofCost Accountants ofIndia,
established in 1944 (founder member ofIFAC,
SAFAand CAPA)

EDITOR

CMADr Debaprosanna Nandy
onbehalf ofTheInstitute ofCost Accountants
ofIndia, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016
editor@icmai.in

PRINTER & PUBLISHER

CMA? V Bhattad

on behalfofThe Instituteof CostAccountants
ofIndia, 12, Sudder Street, Kolkata - 700016

PRINTED BY

Swapna Printing Works Private Ltd. .
at 52, Raja Rammohan Roy Sarani, Kolkata
700009, onbehalf ofThe Institute ofCost
Accountants of India, 12.Sudder Street,
Kolkata-700016

CHAIRMAN
RESEARCH, JOURNAL &ITCOMMITTEE

CMA Avijit Goswami

EDITORIAL OFFICE

CMA Bhawan. 4th Floor. 84. Harish Mukheqee
Road. Kolkata - 700025
Tel: +91 33 2454-0086/0087/0184
Fax: +91 33 2454-0063

The Institute ofCost Accountants of India isthe
owner ofall the written and visual contents in
this journal. Permission is necessary tore-use
any conicnt and graphics for any purpose.

DISCLAIMER

The views expressed by the authors are personal
and donot necessarily represent the views of
the Institute and therefore should not be
attributed to it.

DECEMBER 2016

INSIDE
COVER STORY

26

32

38

Reform in Indian Banking Sector
A Retrospective

Impact of Economic Reforms on
Telecom Industry

25 years of Economic Reforms -
where India was, where India is!

Liberalization Policy on
Manufacturing Sector in India

Tax Reform in Post Liberalization
Period - Corporate Income Tax

TU ^ -j n HOP mpnt Accountant • December 2016
www.icmai.



IBC2016
Insolvency Resolution Process,
Liquidation and Opportunities
for CMAs under IBC,2016

Pharmaceuticals
Emerging Opportunities
in Pharmaceuticals: Biosimilars

GST
Highlights ofthe Draft GST Rules
(Registration, Invoicing, Payment,
Return & Refund)

Case study
'EPC project for Power Plants in India:
Procedure, Accounting and Taxation
Aspects

Editorial

President's Communique

ICAI-CMA Snapshots

Institute News

Economy &Tax Updates

CMA Career Awareness Programme

Index 2016 (Vol.51 Nos1-12)

Book Review
Retirement Planning -Asimple guide for individuals

Company Law Ready Referencer

O
O

0

The Management Accountant technical data
Periodicity: Monthly
Language : English

Overall Size:-26.5cm X19.5cm
Screens: up to 130

niS^^ToOO p.a. or ?100 for asingle copy
Overseas: USS150 by aimiail

Concessional subscription rates for registered students of the Institute;?300 p.a. or?30 for asingle copy ___

Advertisement rates per insertion

X us$

Back Cover
Inside Cover

Ordy. Full Page
Ordy. Half Page
Ordy. Qrtr. Page

80,000
50,000
30,000
20,000
10,000

2,500
2,000
1,500
1,250
750

Tlie Institute reserves the right torefuse any matter of
advertisement detrimental tothe interests ofthe Institute. The
decision of the Editorin this regard willbe final. Forany
query, mail tojournal.advt@icmai.in

The Management Accountant Journal is Indexed and Listed at:
Index Copemcus and J-gate
Global Impact and Quality factor (2015): 0563

www.icmai.in December 2016 • The Management Accounlant


